PRINTED: 05/08/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALARIS HEALTH AT KEARNY (PAGE 1) DO (PAGE 1) PREFIX TAGS F 000 INITIAL COMMENTS Complaint #: NJ 167344 Survey Dates: 09/24/24 through 09/27/24 Survey Census: 107 Sample Size: 26 Supplemental Size: 8 A Recertification and Complaint Survey was conducted by Healthcare Management Solutions, LLC on behalf of the New Jersey Department of Health (NJDOH). The facility was found not to be in substantial compliance with 42 CFR 483 subpart 8. F 558 CFR(s): 483.10(e)(3) F 558 Sasonable Accommodations Needs/Preferences SS=D CFR(s): 483.10(e)(3) F 558 Sasonable Accommodations Needs/Preferences services in the facility with reasonable accommodation of resident needs and preferences expet when to do so would endanger the health or safety of the residents. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, interviews, and facility policy review, the facility failed to ensure the was within reach for one of one resident (Resident (R) 69) out of a sample of 26 residents reviewed for WILESCO ORGE 20/3101 and preferences. This failure had the potential to cause R69 to have WILESCO ORGE 20/3101 and preferences. This failure had the potential to cause R69 to have WILESCO ORGE 20/3101 and preferences. This failure had the potential to cause R69 to have WILESCO ORGE 20/3101 and preferences. This failure had the potential to cause R69 to have WILESCO ORGE 20/3101 and preferences. This failure had the potential to cause R69 to have WILESCO ORGE 20/3101 and preferences. This failure had the potential to cause R69 to have WILESCO ORGE 20/3101 and preferences. This failure had the potential to cause R69 to have WILESCO ORGE 20/3101 and preferences. This failure had the potential to cause R69 to have WILESCO ORGE 20/3101 and preferences. This failure had the potential to cause R69 to have WILESCO ORGE 20/3101 and preferences. This failure had the potential to cause R69 to have WILESCO ORGE 20/3101 and preferences. The failure had the potential to cause R69 to have WILESCO ORGE 20	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '			COMPL	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
ALARIS HEALTH AT KEARNY (ALARIS HEALTH AT K			315192	B. WING			C 09/27	7/2024
FREDIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FOOD INITIAL COMMENTS Complaint #: NJ167344 Survey Dates: 09/24/24 through 09/27/24 Survey Census: 107 Sample Size: 26 Supplemental Size: 8 A Recertification and Complaint Survey was conducted by Healthcare Management Solutions, LLC on behalf of the New Jersey Department of Health (NJDOH). The facility was found not to be in substantial compliance with 42 CFR 483 subpart B. F558 SS=D CFR(s): 483.10(e)(3) \$483.10(e)(3) The right to reside and receive services in the facility with reasonable accommodation of resident needs and preferences except when to do so would endanger the health or safety of the resident or other residents. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, interviews, and facility policy review, the facility failed to ensure the was within reach for one of one resident (Resident (R) 69) out of a sample of 26 residents reviewed for 13 Exec Order 28.451 and preferences. This failure had the potential to cause R69 to have the facility of the residents of the potential to cause R69 to have the facility sample of 26 residents reviewed for 13 Exec Order 28.451 and preferences. This failure had the potential to cause R69 to have the facility of the residents of the residents of the residents of the potential to cause R69 to have the facility of the residents of the resident of					20	06 BERGEN AVE	00.2.	
Complaint #: NJ167344 Survey Dates: 09/24/24 through 09/27/24 Survey Census: 107 Sample Size: 26 Supplemental Size: 8 A Recertification and Complaint Survey was conducted by Healthcare Management Solutions, LLC on behalf of the New Jersey Department of Health (NJDOH). The facility was found not to be in substantial compliance with 42 CFR 483 subpart B. F 558 Reasonable Accommodations Needs/Preferences CFR(s): 483.10(e)(3) §483.10(e)(3) The right to reside and receive services in the facility with reasonable accommodation of resident needs and preferences except when to do so would endanger the health or safety of the resident or other residents. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, interviews, and facility policy review, the facility failed to ensure the was within reach for one of one resident (Resident (R) 69) out of a sample of 26 residents reviewed for NU Exec Order 20.4151 and preferences. This failure had the potential to cause R69 to have NU Exc Order 20.4151. Findings include: Review of R69's "Face Sheet," located under the lights are within residents' reach by the	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		COMPLETION
Survey Dates: 09/24/24 through 09/27/24 Survey Census: 107 Sample Size: 26 Supplemental Size: 8 A Recertification and Complaint Survey was conducted by Healthcare Management Solutions, LLC on behalf of the New Jersey Department of Health (NJDOH). The facility was found not to be in substantial compliance with 42 CFR 483 subpart B. F 558 Reasonable Accommodations Needs/Preferences CFR(s): 483.10(e)(3) \$483.10(e)(3) The right to reside and receive services in the facility with reasonable accommodation of resident needs and preferences except when to do so would endanger the health or safety of the resident or other residents. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, interviews, and facility policy review, the facility failed to ensure the was within reach for one of one resident (Resident (R) 69) out of a sample of 26 residents reviewed for JUEXEC ORDER 26.401 and preferences. This failure had the potential to cause R69 to have JUEXEC ORDER 26.401 and preferences. This failure had the potential to cause R69 to have JUEXEC ORDER 26.401 and preferences. This failure had the potential to cause R69 to have JUEXEC ORDER 26.401 and preferences. This failure had the potential to Review of R69's "Face Sheet," located under the lights are within reached by the lights are within residents' reach by the	F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	FO	000			
conducted by Healthcare Management Solutions, LLC on behalf of the New Jersey Department of Health (NJDOH). The facility was found not to be in substantial compliance with 42 CFR 483 subpart B. F 558 Reasonable Accommodations Needs/Preferences CFR(s): 483.10(e)(3) §483.10(e)(3) The right to reside and receive services in the facility with reasonable accommodation of resident needs and preferences except when to do so would endanger the health or safety of the resident or other residents. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, interviews, and facility policy review, the facility failed to ensure the was immediately placed within reach following identification by the state surveyor. All residents have the potential to be affected. The Director of Nursing immediately created a tracker form to ensure all residents' call bells are within reach. All staff were in-serviced on ensuring call bell lights are within residents' reach by the		Survey Dates: 09/2 Survey Census: 10 Sample Size: 26	4/24 through 09/27/24 7					
services in the facility with reasonable accommodation of resident needs and preferences except when to do so would endanger the health or safety of the resident or other residents. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, interviews, and facility policy review, the facility failed to ensure the was within reach for one of one resident (Resident (R) 69) out of a sample of 26 residents reviewed for NJ Exec Order 26.451 and preferences. This failure had the potential to cause R69 to have NJ Exec Order 26.451. Findings include: Findings include: Review of R69's "Face Sheet," located under the lights are within residents' reach by the		conducted by Healt LLC on behalf of th Health (NJDOH). T in substantial comp subpart B. Reasonable Accom	hcare Management Solutions, e New Jersey Department of he facility was found not to be liance with 42 CFR 483 modations Needs/Preferences	F 5	558		1	0/22/24
		services in the facil accommodation of preferences except endanger the health other residents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation policy review, the factor was within rearm (Resident (R) 69) or reviewed for NJ Expreferences. This factor R69 to have Findings include:	ity with reasonable resident needs and when to do so would nor safety of the resident or NT is not met as evidenced tions, interviews, and facility acility failed to ensure the tot for one of one resident ut of a sample of 26 residents accorder 26.4b1 and ailure had the potential to NJ Exec Order 26.4b1.			The description of the state surveyor. All residents have the potential to be affected. The Director of Nursing immediately created a tracker form to ensure all residents' call bells are within reach. All staff were in-serviced on ensuring call.	ll bell	
ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE		"Profile" tab of the	electronic medical record			Administrator.		(C) DATE

Electronically Signed

10/17/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '		LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315192	B. WING			1	27/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTH AT KEARNY			2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 206 BERGEN AVE KEARNY, NJ 07032	1 00/1	172027
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	Review of R69's question (MDS)," with an Assessment (ARD) of NJ Exec Order 26.451 in Care Place of R69's "Puthe EMR under the physician order, day within reach every so the EMR under the physician order, day within reach every so the Care Place of R69's "Care Plac	arterly "Minimum Data Set sessment Reference Date located under the "RAI sent Instrument)" tab, showed or Mental Status (BIMS)" score dicating NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 as assessed to have translated under the of the EMR, revealed resident was "Jaseo" and "Order 26.4b1 and was able to staff and NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. hysician Orders," located in "Orders" tab, revealed a sted "Jaseo" for, "Jaseo Order 26.4b1. hysician Orders," located in the EMR and tab and last revised a shift." for Plan," located in the EMR and tab and last revised and last revised and last revised R69 was at "Jaseo" for "Jaseo Order 26.4b1. led to be sure "Jaseo Order 26.4b1." led to be sure "Jaseo Order 26.4b1."	F 5	558	The nursing department Unit Mana will conduct weekly audits for a persix months, in four resident rooms floor, per shift, to ensure compliant Audit results will be submitted weethe Director of Nursing to the Administrator. The Director of Nursialso present the findings of the audit quarterly QAPI meetings, and the fix will be reviewed by the QAPI common for the next two quarters.	riod of per ce. kly by sing will dit in findings	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING ———————————————————————————————————			TE SURVEY MPLETED C			
		315192	B. WING _		09	/27/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 206 BERGEN AVE KEARNY, NJ 07032		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	room in wheeled bed approximately reach. R69 stated into bed, but was. During an observa at 8:42 AM, the bedside rail, hangi out of sight, and or stated with a side of the bed, on know where side of the bed, on know where Licensed Practical room for medication that residents their laps or within R69's their laps or within R69's was improperly plaresident. LPN1 sai within reach of R60 were responsible fraccessible. During an interview Registered Nurse were responsible freach of the resideroom, LPN1 inform the side of the resideroom of the resideroom, LPN1 inform the side of the resideroom of the resideroom, LPN1 inform the side of the resideroom o	that was observed tied to the ing down the side of the bed, ut of reach of the resident. R69 know where was observed on 09/27/24 was observed on the right of the floor. R69 said	t	8		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l · ·	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COMPLETED
		315192	B. WING _		C 09/27/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 206 BERGEN AVE KEARNY, NJ 07032	33/2//2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION
F 558	Continued From pa	ge 3	F 55	8	
F 561 SS=E	NJAC 8:39-4.1(A) Self-Determination CFR(s): 483.10(f)(1)-(3)(8)	F 56	1	10/22/24
	promote and facilitathrough support of	e right to and the facility must ate resident self-determination resident choice, including but phts specified in paragraphs (f)			
	activities, schedules waking times), heal care services consi	esident has a right to choose s (including sleeping and th care and providers of health stent with his or her interests, plan of care and other his of this part.			
	choices about aspe	esident has a right to make ects of his or her life in the ificant to the resident.			
	with members of th	esident has a right to interact e community and participate in s both inside and outside the			
	participate in other religious, and comminterfere with the rig facility. This REQUIREMENT by:	esident has a right to activities, including social, nunity activities that do not ghts of other residents in the			
		/, record review, and policy ailed to honor residents'		F561: All alert and oriented residents wer	re

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTR			SURVEY PLETED
		315192	B. WING			09/2	27/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			206 BERGE	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE EN AVE NJ 07032	1 00/1	172024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(E	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO ACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD SS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 561	members daily for seceived meals in the received meals in the in the residents' chew and a group meresidents on 09/26/stated they had corbeing allowed to hew anted something residents stated that could take food to the for the residents, but The residents state facility policy that for them after 7:00 no longer present a During an interview Certified Nursing Alwas not allowed to residents could not after 7:00 PM daily. During an interview U.S. FOIA (b)(6) confinonly staff trained are the residents, and residents, and residents. The U.S. FOIA (b)(6) acknowere from 5:30 AM could have their for hours. The US FOIA allowing the kitcher	eir food warmed by staff 29 of 107 residents that the facility. This failure resulted bices being denied. eting of 19 alert and oriented 24 at 2:01 PM, the residents recens related to staff not eat food up for them if they heated up after 7:00 PM. The at in the past, the nurse aides he breakroom and heat it up at they could no longer do that, d they had been told it was rods could not be heated up PM because dietary staff were at the facility. et on 09/27/24 at 3:22 PM, de (CNA) 4 confirmed she heat up food for residents and have their food warmed up	F 5	informed Nursing may reany time concerto the A Shift so All resistaffecte Immediately temper resider after-help provided Nurse guideling resider measure food lo floor in temper complication of the I warming review adminitive weekly be congresults review and the state of the sta	ed by the Administrator, Direg, and Activity Director that to equest their food to be warm the. They were advised to represent about food warming immed Administrator, Director of Numbervisor. Idents have the potential to be detected. It is a state training of all staff was the facility Dietitian to make ratures are met and measurents' food is warmed during the ours. Additional education were do by the Infection Prevention to ensure that all infection on the output of the same met by staff when he output of the same met and measurents in the same met and measurents.	they ed at cort dediately dediately dediately desiring or de carried sure ded if de dediately dediately desiring or de carried sure ded if de de dediately desiring on the de dediately dediately dediately dediately desiring on the dediately dediat	

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING			ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		315192	B. WING	s	0	C 9/27/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTH AT KEARNY	I		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 206 BERGEN AVE KEARNY, NJ 07032		51211202 4
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 561	During an interview US FOIA (b) (6) Hospitality verified and trained to rehe facility. The U.S. Fo staff were trained to while other staff, retrained. During an interview Resident (R) 8 statt to ask the kitchen swere the only staff. During an interview CNA3 indicated the for residents during also indicated nursi heat up food for resident up food after 7:1 kitchen staff had to Review of the facilit "Resident Rights," revealed, "Purpose (including employed volunteers, and oth care and services to facility) observe and Policy: All facility staff residents right to mostaff will educate and benefits if applicable.	on 09/27/24 at 3:51 PM, the and US FOIA (b) (6) for that dietary staff were allowed at the resident's food in the DIA (b)(6) stated the dietary prevent food borne illnesses sidents, and families were not on 09/27/24 at 4:22 PM, ed residents had until 7:00 PM staff to warm their food as they allowed to do it. on 09/27/24 at 4:32 PM, exitchen staff heated up food a hours of operation. CNA3 ing staff were not allowed to sidents. on 09/27/24 at 4:38 PM, R49 sked the nursing staff to heat 00 PM and was told the odo it when they were open. ty's undated policy titled, provided by the facility, or on the consultants, contractors, her caregivers who provide or residents on behalf of the drespect residents' right, aff shall observe resident will recognize and respect lake individual choices. Facility and provide risk vs [versus]		561		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, , ,		COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315192	B. WING			C / 27/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 206 BERGEN AVE KEARNY, NJ 07032		2112027
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Reheating," dated of facility, revealed, "Freheating of food for the procedure for reconly dietary staff ar residents to the apprequest. Reheating 5:00 AM to 7:00 PM department. A list of beverages will be promoted by the process of the process o	201/24/24 and provided by the Policy: To ensure the safe or residents, this policy outlines beheating meals. Procedure: The permitted to reheat food for propriate temperature at their services are available from M daily by the dietary of available food, snacks, and rovided and served by the toduring off hours." 1 Comprehensive Care Plan (1)(3)	F 5			10/22/24
	§483.21(b)(1) The fimplement a compression for each resident rights set of §483.10(c)(3), that objectives and time medical, nursing, an eeds that are ident assessment. The codescribe the followi (i) The services that or maintain the resiphysical, mental, arrequired under §48 (ii) Any services that under §483.24, §48 provided due to the under §483.10, inclutreatment under §4 (iii) Any specialized	t are to be furnished to attain dent's highest practicable and psychosocial well-being as 3.24, §483.25 or §483.40; and at would otherwise be required 3.25 or §483.40 but are not resident's exercise of rights uding the right to refuse				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315192	B. WING			09/2	27/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			20	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 06 BERGEN AVE EARNY, NJ 07032		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	provide as a result recommendations. findings of the PAS rationale in the resi (iv) In consultation vesident's represent (A) The resident's gesired outcomes. (B) The resident's gesired community was associal contact agency entities, for this pur (C) Discharge plans plan, as appropriate requirements set for section. §483.21(b)(3) The by the facility, as outcare plan, mustifier plans, mustifier plans, as appropriated to the use of section. (Residunt of the use of the section of the sec	of PASARR If a facility disagrees with the ARR, it must indicate its dent's medical record. with the resident and the tative(s)-goals for admission and preference and potential for acilities must document it's desire to return to the sessed and any referrals to sies and/or other appropriate	F6	\$56	F656: Resident #105 Care Plan was immediately updated to include the medication. All residents on anticoagulants have potential to be affected. An audit for residents using anticoa medications was immediately condiby the Director of Nursing. Unit mar were in-serviced by the Director of Nursing on ensuring that the care panticoagulants is implemented for residents in real time. All care plans be updated in real time by the facilit Managers for new admissions or up	e the agulant ucted nagers blan for s will ty Unit	

, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315192	B. WING			l '	27/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 106 BERGEN AVE KEARNY, NJ 07032		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Review of R105's "Record (MAR)," da the "Orders" tab of received reatment of twice daily. Review of R105's "did not show a focu interventions for the medication. During an interview on 09/27/24 that a resident received received received reatment of the medication. During an interview of R105's "did not show a focu interventions for the medication. During an interview of the received	with diagnoses order 26.4b1 with diagnoses order 26.4b1 with diagnoses order 26.4b1 with diagnoses order 26.4b1 with diagnoses and located under the EMR, revealed R105 (an NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 used in the order 26.4b1) with the order 26.4b1 should be order 26.4b1	F6	\$56	adjustment of orders for residents. Weekly audits of residents on anticoagulants will be conducted or floor by the unit manager identifying residents' medication/dose, diagnosif care plan is active. Results of the audits will be submitted to the administrator on a weekly basis. Resof these audits will be reported by the Director of Nursing and reviewed by QAPI committee for the next two quality.	sis and se esults he y the	
	NJAC 8:39-27.1(a)	for Dependent Residents	F6	3 7 7			10/22/24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315192	B. WING		l l	C 27/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 206 BERGEN AVE KEARNY, NJ 07032		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	out activities of dail services to maintain personal and oral had the personal and the	sident who is unable to carry y living receives the necessary n good nutrition, grooming, and ygiene; NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and record ailed to provide assistance one of three residents eviewed for activities of daily a total sample of 26. This e potential for R14 to have	F 6	F677: Resident #14 was given a Certified Nursing Aide. All residents have the pote affected. Nurses and Certified Nurs educated by the Director of properly document if a resishower, re-offering a show if they refuse and when be provided to residents. The Nursing also educated Nufamily members and prima providers if a resident is corefusing showers. Unit managers will conduct of four residents on the shoare plan updates for thos residents who are refusing Results will be submitted the Administrator weekly. The Nursing will report on the results, and they will be rever QAPI committee for two quality.	ential to be ing Aides were if Nursing to ident refuses wer to residents ed baths are Director of rses to inform ary care consistently et weekly audits ower logs and e sampled g showers. to the Director of results of the viewed by the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315192	B. WING		09	C 9/27/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 206 BERGEN AVE KEARNY, NJ 07032			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	The flow sheet is to (certified nursing a sheet identifies threfor each ADL tasks document the resist specific ADL before At the end of the work for completeness. Review of R14's "At the electronic med "Profile" tab, revea facility or "Profile" tab, revea facility or "Profile" tab, revea facility or "Profile" tab, revealed R14's quantum (MDS)," with an As (ARD) of tab of the EMR, related to medical table of the table of	be completed by the CNA ssistant) assigned The flow ee shifts: 7-3, 3-11, and 11-7 s The Nurse Aide will dent's performance in each e the end of the shift worked. Week, all sheets will be reviewed	F6	577			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315192	B. WING			C /27/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 206 BERGEN AVE KEARNY, NJ 07032		ILIIZULA	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	Review of R14's "Orevealed no record care related to ADL that the resident the NUTASSESSMENT" Sheet documented: NJ Exec Order 26.40 Review of NJ Exec Order 26.40 Record review of R14's "VASSESSMENT" Sheet documented: NJ Exec Order 26.40 Record review of R14's "VASSESSMENT" Sheet documentation that NJ Exec Order 26.40 Record review of R14's "VASSESSMENT" Sheet documentation that NJ Exec Order 26.40 Record review of R14's "VASSESSMENT" Sheet documentation that NJ Exec Order 26.40 Record review of R14's "VASSESSMENT" Sheet documentation that NJ Exec Order 26.40 Record review of R14's "VASSESSMENT" Sheet documentation that NJ Exec Order 26.40 Record review of R14's "VASSESSMENT" Sheet documentation that NJ Exec Order 26.40 Record review of R14's "VASSESSMENT" Sheet documentation that NJ Exec Order 26.40 Record review of R14's "VASSESSMENT" Sheet documentation that NJ Exec Order 26.40 Record review of R14's "VASSESSMENT" Sheet documentation that NJ Exec Order 26.40 Record review of R14's "VASSESSMENT" Sheet documentation that NJ Exec Order 26.40 Record review of R14's "VASSESSMENT" Sheet documentation that NJ Exec Order 26.40 Record review of R14's "VASSESSMENT" Sheet documentation that NJ Exec Order 26.40 Record review of R14's "VASSESSMENT" Sheet documentation that NJ Exec Order 26.40 Record review of R14's "VASSESSMENT" Sheet documentation that NJ Exec Order 26.40 Record review of R14's "VASSESSMENT" Sheet documentation that NJ Exec Order 26.40 Record review of R14's "VASSESSMENT" Sheet documentation that NJ Exec Order 26.40 Record review of R14's "VASSESSMENT" Sheet documentation that NJ Exec Order 26.40 Record review of R14's "VASSESSMENT" Sheet documentation that NJ Exec Order 26.40 Record review of R14's "VASSESSMENT" Sheet documentation that NJ Exec Order 26.40 Record review of R14's "VASSESSMENT" Sheet documentation that NJ Exec Order 26.40 Record review of R14	Care Plan," located in the EMR, ed concerns with "JEREC ORDER 26.4b" of .s., including "JEREC ORDER 26.4b" nor Exec Order 26.4b" to questions in Weekly NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 its, provided by the facility, 4b1 Order 26.4b1 VIEREC ORDER 28.4b1 on R14's Order 26.4b1 whites for VIEREC Order 28.4b1 on R14's Order 26.4b1 vinities for VIEREC ORDER 28.4b1 on R14's Order 26.4b1 vinities, the resident received viere view of vierec view of	F6	377			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l · ·		PLE CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		0.45400					c
		315192	B. WING	_		09/2	27/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTH AT KEARNY				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 206 BERGEN AVE KEARNY, NJ 07032		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	nursing documenta failed to document y when aske Record review of R under the "Task" tal NJ Exec Order 26.4 'NJ Exec Order 26.4 Record review of R	tion of the resident also that the resident stated that the resident stated ed questions. 14's "Point of Care (kiosks)" to of the EMR and dated revealed under 4b1 and documentation of the serior of the ed questions.	Fe	677	7		
	NJ Exec Order 26.4 'NJ Exec Order 26.7 7-3 shift," there was Support Foundation of Runder the "Task" tale revealed no documentation of the state o	s no documentation of Provided (how resident takes to 1) "for the 30 day look back 14's "Point of Care (kiosks)" to and dated NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 under NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 under NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Self Performance					
	for the 30 day look Record review of R under the "Task" tal , revealed no documentation of	14's "Point of Care (kiosks)" b and dated NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 under Wester order 28.4b1," there was					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315192	B. WING		I	C / 27/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 206 BERGEN AVE KEARNY, NJ 07032		2112021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	for the 30 day look During an observat at 2:10 PM, R14 wa bed. Her bed. He	ion and interview on 09/24/24 as observed in state of room and in as noted to be NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. Interview on 09/25/24 Interview on 09/26/24 Interv	F6			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315192	B. WING		09	/27/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTH AT KEARNY			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 206 BERGEN AVE KEARNY, NJ 07032		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	During an interview said that the finstead of what the even when the eve	on 09/27/24 at 8:54 AM, the facility was going to purchase a 8:14 to NJ Exec Order 26:4b1, by were currently using on that R14 NJ Exec Order 26:4b1 and that R14 NJ Exec Order 26:4b1 are supported by was receiving the seconder 26:4b1 at R14 NJ Exec Order 26:4b1 at R15 NJ Exec Order	F6	577		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315192	B. WING _		C 09/27/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 206 BERGEN AVE KEARNY, NJ 07032		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	then contact the far	ge 15 mily. She said that the CNA on the next scheduled	F 67	7		
	(Includes naso-gas both percutaneous percutaneous endo enteral fluids). Bas comprehensive assensure that a reside §483.25(g)(1) Main of nutritional status desirable body weighbalance, unless the demonstrates that the preferences indicate §483.25(g)(2) Is off maintain proper hydroxider orders a the provider orders at the	d nutrition and hydration. tric and gastrostomy tubes, endoscopic gastrostomy and scopic jejunostomy, and ed on a resident's sessment, the facility must ent- tains acceptable parameters such as usual body weight or ght range and electrolyte resident's clinical condition this is not possible or resident e otherwise; ered sufficient fluid intake to dration and health; ered a therapeutic diet when I problem and the health care	F 69	2		10/22/24
	by: Based on interview policy review, the fa one resident (Residuate out of a total snack and/or fluids	v, record review, and facility acility failed to ensure one of lent (R) 51) reviewed for al sample of 26 was offered a or days when away ing mealtimes and failed to		F692: Resident #51 was offered a snack immediately upon identification by surveyor. Residents receiving Dialysis service have the potential to be affected.	the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315192	B. WING			09/2	27/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			20	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 06 BERGEN AVE EARNY, NJ 07032		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	accurately documed. This had the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 incided at a for the resided Findings include: Review of the facilidated 05/11/10, readmitting the resident made for the resident made for the resident made for the resident arrangement has locall and make the from the resident notified of the resident ordered and provide (snack) if applicables schedule, if Dialys noted on the dietart department. Review of R51's "At the electronic median resident of the control	ent the resident's depotential to cause dents and provided inaccurate ent's depotential to cause dents and provided inaccurate ent's depotent assessments. Ity's policy titled, "Dialysis," vealed, " The nurse dent will verify the center/clinic, transportation arrangement dent. If no transportation been made, the nurse will then transportation arrangement. The dietary department will be dent's admission. Type of diet ded resident with a brown bagule, on days of dialysis is Center permits. It will be ry slip that will be submitted to ment on the day of admission. Admission Record," located in dical record (EMR) under the lated R51 was admitted to the lated R51 was admitted to the lated with diagnoses that included	F6	692	Dialysis communication form was uto reflect that a snack will be offered residents prior to leaving the facility dialysis services. The administrator informed dietary staff to prepare snapaper bag for dialysis residents were independent of the nurse on duty date of dia Clinical staff were inserviced by the Director of Nursing to ensure residenceive their snacks bags prior to gailysis. A weekly audit by the unit manager make sure residents receive snack prior to going to dialysis. Results of audits will be submitted to the administrator on a weekly basis. Reof these audits will be presented by Director of Nursing and reviewed by QAPI committee for the next two quality in the presented by the pr	d to for acks in with e the allysis. e ents oing to s to s bags these esults othe	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315192	B. WING			/27/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTH AT KEARNY			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 206 BERGEN AVE KEARNY, NJ 07032		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	REFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE			SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	Review of R51's "Cunder the "Care Plarevealed R51 need News order 25:45". Intervet the resident to go for appointments. Pick intervention identified location that was not order change on Review of R51's "Cunder the "Care Plarevealed R51 was a NJ Exec Order 26:45" center care. Review of R51's EN revealed an order, resident to go to NJ identified in the During an observat at 3:36 PM, R51 sa and that the facility food. NJ Stated NJ St	are Plan," located in the EMR an" tab and dated U.S. FOIA (b)(6) related to entions included to encourage or the scheduled up time was NJ Exec Order 26.451 The Care Plan center olonger used after a physician are Plan," located in the EMR an" tab, last revised up time at a nutritional risk related to "" The Care Plan center olonger used after a physician are Plan," located in the EMR an" tab, last revised up time used after a physician are plan, "located in the EMR an" tab, last revised up the coder 26.451 of the under the "Order 26.451 of the under the "Order 26.451 of the Exec Order 26.451 at a different location than	F	692		

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315192	B. WING		l .	C /27/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTH AT KEARNY	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 206 BERGEN AVE KEARNY, NJ 07032			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	EFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	confirmed that approximately 8:00 again until was returned was was a prollunch brought to bringing dinner soo During an interview said was preparated was not set to eat or snack on concerns. During a subseque 9:40 AM, RN1 said sending the resident complaining of beir RN1 confirmed that also was resident was not set to eat or snack on concerns. During a subseque 9:40 AM, RN1 said sending the resident complaining of beir RN1 confirmed that also was resident was not set to eat or snack on concerns.	ate breakfast at AM, and then did not eat arned from stated At this time, Registered Nurse and ated stated at this time, Registered Nurse and ated stated stated stated stated stated stated at this time, Registered Nurse and ated stated stat	Fe	692			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315192	B. WING			09/27/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 206 BERGEN AVE KEARNY, NJ 07032	CODE	00/21/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD B E APPROPRI	
F 692	titled, "Patient's Ack Eating and Drinking form recorded, " do not eat food or of the NJ Exec Order 26.4b Laws over 25.4b", prior to the to the new During an interview Certified Nursing As when a resident at documented the mc Care (POC) kiosk siduring the breakfasshe would capture end of her shift. Record review of R under the "Task" ta documented that the on NJ Exec Order 26 not present at the fiday look back perior resident meal intak similar times, when revealed a delay in hours. During a phone interview of R under the "Task" ta documented that the fiday look back perior resident meal intak similar times, when revealed a delay in hours. During a phone interview of R under the "Task" ta documented that the fiday look back perior resident meal intak similar times, when revealed a delay in hours.	Incomplete the control of the contro	Fe	692		
	were . She said res	e these items, especially if they had to manage their sidents often brought these were "on the side of				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315192	B. WING			C 09/27/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313192	D. Wilto		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	09/	2112024
	HEALTH AT KEARNY			20	06 BERGEN AVE EARNY, NJ 07032		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPORTION OF T	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	said that the CNAs within an hour or twat the end of the da She stated that the they could rememb	ge 20 on 09/27/24 at 6:10 PM, RN1 should capture meal intakes to after meals were served, or by when their shifts were over. aides knew their residents, so er how much they ate during the ervices and document it	F 6	92			
F 757 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-17.1, 1 Drug Regimen is Fi CFR(s): 483.45(d)(§483.45(d) Unnece Each resident's dru	7.2 ree from Unnecessary Drugs	F 7	'57			10/22/24
	§483.45(d)(1) In ex duplicate drug thera	cessive dose (including apy); or					
	§483.45(d)(2) For e	excessive duration; or					
	§483.45(d)(3) With	out adequate monitoring; or					
	§483.45(d)(4) Withouse; or	out adequate indications for its					
		e presence of adverse ch indicate the dose should be nued; or					
	stated in paragraph section.	combinations of the reasons as (d)(1) through (5) of this					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		LE CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315192	B. WING				27/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	23232	' 	5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	0312	2112024
					206 BERGEN AVE		
ALARIS	HEALTH AT KEARNY				KEARNY, NJ 07032		
					· ·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 757	by: Based on record repolicy review, the fat followed physician of mediresidents (Resident unnecessary medical residents) Set by the attending potential to cause resident. Findings include: Review of R105's "Collected under the "Collectronic medical rewas admitted to the diagnoses that included in Review of R105's "Collected (MAR)," local R105's	eview, staff interview, and acility failed to ensure staff ordered parameters for incations for one of five (R) 105) reviewed for actions. R105 received edications when the was incated was the parameters aphysician. This had the JExec Order 26.4b1 for the record (EMR), revealed R105 or facility on the record (EMR), revealed R105 or facility on the record (EMR) with aded NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Medication Administration acted under the "Orders" tab of the revealed R105 was revealed R105 was	F 7		,	error. and e on eters, on h. The on audits nurses any e by ne or s will	
		daily. Instructions were to hold NJ Exec Order 26.4b1			weekly basis. Results of these audit be reported by the Director of Nursi reviewed by the QAPI committee fo next two quarters.	ng and	
	NJ Exec Order 26.4				next two quarters.		
	it was recorded R10	05 received both the NEXECOMER 25.48					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315192	B. WING		C 09/27/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 206 BERGEN AVE KEARNY, NJ 07032		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 757	On 09/27/24 at 4:10 3, who administere above referenced caware of the NJ Exec NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 recorded the medic the above reference stated, "Yes. It show but I'm sure that I contained the stated, "I'm sure that I contained the stated that I cont	hese times even though the physician ordered parameter of PM, Registered Nurse (RN) d R105's medications on the dates and times, stated, "I'm parameters and do not give order 26.4b] medications if the RN3 confirmed the MAR pations were administered on ed dates and times. She was that I gave the medication lidn't give it." RN3 was asked if intation the medications were No, it shows I gave the meds." by's policy titled, "Medication vised 01/20/24, revealed, " be administered in a safe and I as prescribed.	F7	57		
F 909 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) Resident Bed CFR(s): 483.90(d)(§483.90(d)(3) Conductor bed frames, mattre part of a regular material areas of possible eand mattresses are separately from the		F 9	09		10/22/24

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	СОМІ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315192	B. WING _		09/2	C 27/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTH AT KEARNY	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 206 BERGEN AVE KEARNY, NJ 07032	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 909	frame are compatible. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation policy review, the fainspections of all be program to identify for one of 26 reside beds were observed total sample of 26. R63's were when to the resider which to the resider. Findings include: Review of the facilian Policy," last review purpose of these guse of side rails. When used to assist to maintain safety remedical condition appropriate, the fact will ensure that side working order. " Review of R63's "Ferofile" tab of the fact will ensure that side working order. " Review of R63's "Ferofile" tab of the fact will ensure that side working order. " Review of R63's "Ferofile" tab of the fact will ensure that side working order. " Review of R63's "Ferofile" tab of the fact with displaying the EMR under the physician order on the physician order on the physician order on the physician order on the province of the physician order on the physician order on the province of the physician order on the physician order or the physician	tions, interviews, and facility acility failed to conduct regular ed frames, mattresses, and fa regular maintenance areas of possible [NJ EXEC OTION 20.451] ints (Resident (R) 63) whose ed for [JJ EXEC OTION 20.451] safety out of a The facility failed to ensure re identified and [JJ EXEC OTION 20.451] timely had the potential to cause	F 90	F909: Resident #63's war maintenance following ider state surveyor. All residents with side rails potential to be affected. Maintenance updated their include bed rail functionalit functionality order was also nursing department in Poir and for the Certified Nursin Point of Care. All staff were identifying defective side ray Administrator. Unit manage supervisors will conduct we six months of bed rail functions per floor, per shift. It is submitted weekly to the Ad The Administrator will repofindings and they will also the QAPI committee for the quarters.	have the audit forms to y. A bed rail be added for the at Click Care ag Assistants in e in-serviced on ails by the ers and eekly audits for tionality in four Results will be Iministrator. In on the be reviewed by		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315192	B. WING			C 09/27/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 206 BERGEN AVE KEARNY, NJ 07032				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 909	Review of R63's "Cunder the "Care Plarevealed R63 had bed due to NJ Exec secondar NJ Exec Order 26.4 included that the reeducated on the sa to assist in without the NJ Exec Order 26.4 to obtain a vere indicated an NJ Exec Order 26.4 were indicated an NJ Exec Order 26.4 bit (MDS)," with an Assessment," dated were indicated an NJ Exec Order 26.4 bit (Resident Assessma a "Brief Interview for of NJ Exec Order 26.4 bit R63's NJ Exec Order 26.4 bit R63's NJ Exec Order 26.4 bit of the rewas observed to be a conserved	are Plan," located in the EMR an" tab and dated US. FOLK (1916), IJ Exec Order 26.4b1 on the Order 26.4b1 in bed to y to NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 and Interventions sident and staff were fe use of NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 in bed Order 26.4b1 and use as an physician order, and to review at the present time to use as 26.4b1 and USECCOUNT 26.4b1 and USECC	F 9	09				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315192	B. WING				C 27/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			20	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 06 BERGEN AVE EARNY, NJ 07032			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 909	During an observathe NJ Exec Order 2007 During an interview	tion on 09/25/24 at 12:30 PM, R63's bed was again noted to 26.4b1 v on 09/26/24 at 9:15 AM,	FS	909				
	do an initial assess resident would ber and then therapy was aid that nurses we the Treatment Admicheck to ensure the confirmed that main	(RN) 1 said that nurses would sment if they believed a nefit from positioning bed rails, would look at the resident. She ould monitor the bed rails on ninistration Record (TAR) and e bed rails were in place. RN1 intenance would be responsible at rails were placed and by.						
	at 9:30 AM, the US confirmed that nurs thought a resident and then therapy was said that the responsible for enspresent on resident bed rail condition of R63's NJ Exec Ord She She the Second American American She was to ensure that they were in possible to the said of	ses would determine if they might benefit from bed rails, would do an assessment. The nurses on the floor were suring the bed rails were at beds, but they did not monitor or placement. Upon observing						
	During an interview said that nursing statthe nurse station repair needs for the	v on 09/27/24 at 8:54 AM, RN1 taff had a communication book where they could write down e maintenance department.						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315192	B. WING		I	C / 27/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 206 BERGEN AVE KEARNY, NJ 07032			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 909	had not been identi During an interview U.S. FOIA (b)(6) used a written log a maintenance know that the nurses did that needed to be fi process was not ve work had been com maintenance depar	on 09/27/24 at 9:40 AM, the stated that nurses at the nurse station to let of needed repairs. He said not always document things exed. He confirmed that the erry effective in showing what impleted and that the timent needed to do a better drails to make sure they were eed of repair.	FS	909			

		POST-0	ERTI	FICATION	N REVISIT F	REPOF	RT		
	ER / SUPPLIER / CLIA		ISTRUCTIO	N				DATE OF REVISIT	
315192	ICATION NUMBER	A. Building B. Wing					Y2	11/1/2024 _{Y3}	
NAME O	F FACILITY				STREET ADDRESS, O	CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
ALARIS	HEALTH AT KEARN	Υ			206 BERGEN AVE KEARNY, NJ 07032				
This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).									
ITE	М	DATE	ITEM	I	DATE	ITEM		DATE	
Y4	1	Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	
ID Prefix	F0558	Correction	ID Prefix	F0561	Correction	ID Prefix	F0656	Correction	
Reg. #	483.10(e)(3)	Completed	Reg. #	483.10(f)(1)-(3)(8)	Completed	Reg. #	483.21(b)(1)(3)	Completed	
LSC		10/22/2024	LSC		10/22/2024	LSC		10/22/2024	
ID Prefix	F0677	Correction	ID Prefix	F0692	Correction	ID Prefix	F0757	Correction	
Reg. #	483.24(a)(2)	Completed	Reg. #	483.25(g)(1)-(3)	Completed	Reg. #	483.45(d)(1)-(6)	Completed	
LSC		10/22/2024	LSC		10/22/2024	LSC		10/22/2024	
ID Prefix	F0909	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	
Reg. #	483.90(d)(3)	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	

PRINTED: 05/08/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION 1	COMPLETED		
	315192 B. WING					09/	27/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,		20	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6 BERGEN AVE EARNY, NJ 07032	1 00/2/12024		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00				
K 000	conducted by Heal LLC on behalf of the Health (NJDOH) of found to be in common INITIAL COMMEN A Life Safety Code Healthcare Manage behalf of the New (NJDOH), Health Formations on 09/2 noncompliance with participation in Med 483.90(a), Life Safedition of the National Computation of	e Survey was conducted by ement Solutions, LLC on Jersey Department of Health Facility Survey and Field 26/24 and was found to be in h the requirements for dicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR ety from Fire, and the 2012 onal Fire Protection Association afety Code (LSC), Chapter 19	ΚO	000				
K 300 SS=F	with a basement by 1985. It is composiconstruction. The first smoke zones. The 100 % of the buildid. The current occuping Protection - Other CFR(s): NFPA 101 Protection - Other List in the REMAR 18.3 and 19.3 Protection addressed by the deficient. This information in the Safetic Safet	arny is a four-story building uilt in 1930 with an addition in ed of Type I protected facility is divided into 12 - generator does approximately ng per US FOIA (b) (6) led beds are 105 of 119. KS section any LSC Section ection requirements that are he provided K-tags, but are rmation, along with the ety Code or NFPA standard included on Form CMS-2567.	К3	600			10/22/24	
ARODATORY	/ DIDECTOR'S OR DROVI	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGI	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days

Any deliciency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deliciency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01	, ,	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315192	B. WING		09/	27/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTH AT KEARNY			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 206 BERGEN AVE KEARNY, NJ 07032	Æ	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHORE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 300	Continued From pa	age 1	K 3	00		
K 761 SS=F	by: Based on record refailed to ensure the generator in accord for the Inspection, Water-Based Fire Fedition) Section 8.3 had the potential to resided at the facilit Findings include: A review of the faci inspection report do pump could not be because no one from present at the time. During an interview the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) was not tested with U.S. FOIA (b)(6) report. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), NFPA 25 Maintenance, Inspective CFR(s): NFPA 101 Maintenance, Inspective CFR(s): NFPA 101	lity's untitled fire pump ated 06/13/24 indicated the fire tested with the generator om the generator company was of testing. Yeat on 09/26/24 at 12:25 PM, confirmed the fire pump the generator. The stated he did not read the part of the stated he did not read the section & Testing - Doors	K 70	K300- The fire pump was test generator in accordance with Standard for the Inspection, To Maintenance of Water-Based Protection System (2011 Edition 8.3.4.1 The Fire Pump Inspection indicates this testing was comoriginal report had to be revised clerical error. All residents in the facility are affected. Annual fire pump inspections generator will be conducted by buildings generator and fire all company. Director of Maintenance will companies and the buildings quarterly QAP meetings.	NFPA 25 esting, and Fire on) Section report pleted. The ed due to a potentially with facility y the arm omplete an fire pump r, with the arm esented by nd reviewed	10/22/24

PRINTED: 05/08/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315192 09/27/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 206 BERGEN AVE ALARIS HEALTH AT KEARNY KEARNY, NJ 07032 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 761 | Continued From page 2 K 761 patient rooms and smoke barrier doors, are routinely inspected as part of the facility maintenance program. Individuals performing the door inspections and testing possess knowledge, training or experience that demonstrates ability. Written records of inspection and testing are maintained and are available for review. 19.7.6, 8.3.3.1 (LSC) 5.2, 5.2.3 (2010 NFPA 80) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observations and interview, the facility K761- The US FOIA (b) (6) failed to ensure fire doors in the horizontal exit the building maintenance team were were inspected by an individual who could immediately inserviced by the Regional Director of Maintenance on the the demonstrate the knowledge and understanding of facilities horizontal exits. The Director of the operating components in accordance with NFPA 101 Life Safety Code (2012 Edition) Maintenance and building maintenance Section 7.2.1.15. This deficient practice had the team conducted an immediate audit of all potential to affect all 105 residents who resided at fire doors in the building ☐s horizontal the facility. exits. Building owners were notified that fire doors in the Endeavor House side needed Findings include: to be inspected annually. Observations on 09/26/24 from 11:55 AM to 1:25 The fire door paintings that were obscured PM revealed the fire doors in the Endover House were removed or replaced on all of the were not being inspected annually. A horizontal building □s horizontal exits. exit went through the Endover House which had Fire exit hardware was immediately access to three exit stairwells. The fire door rating purchased and placed on the building □s was painted over in stairwell one, the door was horizontal exits, replacing the previously equipped with panic hardware and not the used panic hardware. required fire exit hardware, and the door had four The doors holes on the face of the holes in the face of the door. Additionally, the fire horizontal exit leading to Endeavor House door rating was painted over in stairwell two. were repaired. All residents residing in the facility are During an interview at the time of each potentially affected. Director of Maintenance and Building observation, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) the fire doors were not inspected in the Endover maintenance team will audit all fire doors House, and he would get with the owner of the in the building s horizontal exits weekly

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315192	B. WING			09/2	27/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTH AT KEARNY			20	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 06 BERGEN AVE EARNY, NJ 07032		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ζ.	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 761		hem that the doors would have	К7	61	for the next six months to ensure compliance and provide a copy of taudit to the Administrator. Results of these audits will be present the Maintenance Director and reat the QAPI committee meetings for next two quarters.	ented viewed	

			POST-C	CERTI	FICATION	ON RI	EVISIT F	REPOR	T			
	ER / SUPPLIER		MULTIPLE CON							DATE (OF REVISIT	
315192	CATION NUMBE		A. Building 01 - B. Wing	- MAIN BU	ILDING 01				Y2	11/1/20	024 _Y	3
NAME O	F FACILITY					STRE	ET ADDRESS, C	CITY, STATE, 2				_
ALARIS	HEALTH AT K	EARNY					ERGEN AVE					
						KEAR	NY, NJ 07032					_
program correcte provision	, to show those d and the date	e deficien such cor the identit	ualified State su ucies previously rective action v fication prefix c	reported ovas accom	on the CMS-2 plished. Eac	2567, State ch deficien	ement of Defici cy should be fu	encies and F ully identified	Plan of Correct using either th	ion, that ie regula	t have been ation or LS0	2
ITE	M		DATE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE	
Y4			Y 5	Y4			Y 5	Y4			Y 5	
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	1
Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg. #			Complete	d
LSC	K0300		10/22/2024	LSC	K0761		10/22/2024	LSC				
								-				_
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ı
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Complete	d
LSC				LSC			_	LSC			-	
								-				_
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	1
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Complete	d
LSC				LSC			-	LSC				
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	
ID FIEIIX			Correction	ID FIEIX			Correction	ID FIEIX			Correction	ı
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Complete	b
LSC				LSC			-	LSC			-	
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	1
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Complete	d
LSC				LSC			-	LSC			-	
REVIEWI STATE A		REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE	SIGN	IATURE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE		_
REVIEWI CMS RO		REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE	TITL	E				DATE		
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 9/27/2024						CTED DEFICIEN IES (CMS-2567)				s 🗆 no		